

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6803/2022
(Arising out of SLP(C) No. 12638/2020)

FAISAL C.P. & ANR. . . APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

PHASNATH K.P. . . RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for parties.

Learned counsel for the parties state that the matter stands resolved this morning and they seek to place on record the settlement deed, which is duly signed by both the parties and the witnesses.

We have perused the deed of settlement in terms whereof the appellants have agreed to pay a sum of Rs. 19,50,000/- to the respondent in full and final settlement of all his claims on or before 31.01.2023. On payment of the aforesaid amount, the respondent would withdraw all the cases/litigations instituted against the appellants.

On perusal of the settlement deed we find no impediment in accepting the same and thus we take the settlement on record and pass a decree in

terms thereof. The parties will abide by the settlement deed.

We are also of the view that there is no purpose in keeping the appeal pending but if the amount as agreed between the parties is not paid within the stipulated date, the execution proceedings can be taken up in respect thereof and from the due date till the date of payment, the amount will also carry simple interest at the rate of 9% per annum.

The appeal is disposed of. The decree sheet shall be drawn up accordingly.

.....J.
[SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

.....J.
[ABHAY S. OKA]

NEW DELHI,
SEPTEMBER 20, 2022.

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.3

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12638/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-10-2019 in MATAP No. 5/2013 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

FAISAL C.P. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HASNATH K.P.

Respondent(s)

(Mediation report received in view of Hon'ble Court's order dated 11.04.2022.

IA No. 64334/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 38578/2022 - VACATING STAY)

Date : 20-09-2022 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Alex Joseph, AOR
Ms. Sonali S.S., Adv.
Mr. M. Thampan, Adv.
Mr. Lintok B., Adv.
Mr. S.K. Bose, Adv.
Ms. Banupriya Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sayid Marzook Bafaki, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of. The decree sheet shall be drawn up.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]